RESOLUTION NO. 57-89 CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

SPONSORED BY COUNCILMEMBER Jeffrey Silen

ON THE 20th DAY OF November, 1989.

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF CERTAIN INTERESTS IN REAL PROPERTY FOR THE PROJECT KNOWN AS THE SOUTH MAIN STREET SPRING VALLEY IMPROVEMENT PROJECT WITHIN THE CORPORATE LIMITS OF THE CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO.

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio by Resolution Number 26-89 adopted April 17, 1989 has heretofore declared the necessity of acquisition of certain real property interests for public roadway and storm sewer purposes inside and outside the corporate limits of the City of Centerville; and

WHEREAS, the City of Centerville by Resolution Number 26-89 adopted April 17, 1989 has declared its intention to appropriate certain real property interests hereinafter described for public purposes for the acquisition and construction of public roadway and storm sewer improvements for the South Main Street Spring Valley Improvement Project; and

WHEREAS, on the 1st day of May, 1989 the City of Centerville by Ordinance Number 13-89 passed an Ordinance to appropriate said real property; and

WHEREAS, since the passage of said Ordinance 13-89, the City and the owners of said property have reached an agreement as to the terms for the acquisition of said property;

NOW, THEREFORE,

THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY RESOLVES:

Section 1. That the City Manager is hereby authorized and directed to conclude the purchase of Parcels 19-WV, 19-S and 19-T for the sum of \$10,824.00.

PASSED THIS 20th day of November

, 1989.

Mayor of the City of Centerville, Ohio ATTEST:

Clerk of Council
City of Centerville, Ohio

CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, Clerk of Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, hereby certifies the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of Resolution No. 57-89, passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio on the 20th day of Wovenber, 1989.

Clerk of the Council

Approved as to form, consistency with existing ordinances, the charter & constitutional provisions.

Department of Law Robert N. Farquhar Municipal Attorney